Changes for the year:
   Service cost
   Interest
   Assumption Changes
   Employer Contributions
   Projected Investment Return
   Difference between expected and
   actual experience
   Benefit payments
   Administrative expense

   Net Change

Balance at 12/31/21

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB asset to changes in the Discount Rates

The following presents the net OPEB asset of Carver County as well as what the County's net OPEB asset would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1.0 percentage point lower or 1.0 percentage point higher than the current discount rates.

Net OPEB Liability (Asset)
Discount Rate

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB asset to changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the net OPEB asset of Carver County as well as what the County's net OPEB asset would be if it were calculated
using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1.0 percentage point lower or 1.0 percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost trend
rates.

Net OPEB Liability (Asset)
Medical Trend Rate

Dental Trend Rate

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the OPEB plan's fiduciary net position is available on page 30 of this financial report.

3.00% 4.00% 5.00%

1% Increase  Rate  1% Decrease
(6,210,377)$   (5,548,358)$   (4,788,986)$

5.50% decreasing to 4.00% then
3.00%

6.50% decreasing to 5.00% then
4.00% 7.50% decreasing to 6.00% then 5.00%

 Current Trend

1% Increase  Rate  1% Decrease
(4,898,157)$   (5,548,358)$   (6,138,002)$

4.90% 5.90% 6.90%

 Current Discount

8,478,782$   14,027,140$   (5,548,358)$

(475,840)   (475,840)   -
-   (1,184)   1,184

(731,275)   2,386,124   (3,117,399)

(687,885)   1,700,488   (2,388,373)

(443,550)   -   (443,550)
-   475,840   (475,840)

(686,820)   -   686,820

318,362   -   318,362
557,638   -   557,638

Total OPEB Liability (a)  Plan Fiduciary Net Position (b)  Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (a)-(b)
9,210,057$   11,641,016$   (2,430,959)$

Increase (Decrease)

62

CARVER COUNTY
CHASKA, MINNESOTA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2021

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended December 31, 2021 the County recognized OPEB revenue of $762,637.  At December 31, 2021, the County reported
deferred inflows and outflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of

Source Resources Resources

 Differences between expected and actual experience 247,031$   611,453$
Changes in actuarial assumptions -   521,659
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on